
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

In re: 

CANO HEALTH, INC., et al.,1 

Debtors. 

Chapter 11 

Case No. 24-10164 (KBO) 

Jointly Administered 

JOINT MOTION OF PREFERRED CARE NETWORK, INC. AND PREFERRED CARE 
PARTNERS, INC. FOR ALLOWANCE OF ADMINSTRATIVE EXPENSE CLAIMS 

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 503(b), Preferred Care Network, Inc. (“PCN”) and Preferred Care 

Partners, Inc. (“PCP” and together with PCN, “Preferred Care”) hereby move (this “Motion”) for 

the allowance of administrative expense claims in the amount of $559,378.34 for PCN and 

$4,365,325.07 for PCP against the bankruptcy estate of DGM MSO, LLC (“DGM”).   

In support of this Motion, Preferred Care relies on the Declaration of Luis Diaz de Arce 

(the “Declaration” or “Decl.”), which is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and further states as follows: 

I. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1334, the United States District Court for the District of

Delaware has jurisdiction to consider this Motion.  Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157 and the Amended 

Standing Order of Reference dated February 29, 2012, the Court has authority to hear and 

determine core proceedings.  This is a core proceeding under 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2) and may be 

determined by the Court. 

2. Venue of this proceeding is proper in this district pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1409(a).

1 The last four digits of Cano Health, Inc.’s tax identification number are 4224.  A complete list of the Reorganized 
Debtors in the chapter 11 cases may be obtained on the website of the Reorganized Debtors’ claims and noticing agent 
at https://www.kccllc net/CanoHealth.  The Reorganized Debtors’ mailing address is 9725 NW 117th Avenue, Miami, 
Florida 33178. 

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604    Filed 09/30/25    Page 1 of 14

¨2¤I!`9)>     !¥«

2410164250930000000000001

Docket #1604  Date Filed: 09/30/2025



2 
 

3. The statutory basis for the relief requested herein is 11 U.S.C. § 503(b). 

II. BACKGROUND 

A. The Risk Agreements Between Preferred Care and DGM 

4. Preferred Care provides health insurance benefits to members insured under certain 

governmental plans.  (Decl. ¶ 6.)  PCN and PCP have Certificates of Authority from the Florida 

Office of Authority from the Florida Office of Insurance Regulation and have entered into a 

Medicare Advantage contract (the “Medicare Advantage Contract”) with the Centers for Medicare 

& Medicaid Services (“CMS”).  (Id.)  Under the Medicare Advantage Contract, PCN and PCP 

provide medical insurance to Medicare members enrolled in their Medicare Advantage plans (“MA 

Plans”).  (Id.) 

5. DGM is a management services organization and provider network that engages 

physicians, physician groups, and ancillary providers to provide health care services to members 

of health maintenance organizations, preferred provider organizations, or other managed care 

companies with network contracts. (Decl. Ex. 1 § 1.2, Ex. 2 § 1.2.)  

6. PCN and DGM are parties to that certain Medicare Advantage Network Risk 

Agreement with an effective date of November 1, 2015 (as amended, the “PCN Risk 

Agreement”),2 pursuant to which DGM arranges for or otherwise provides covered health care 

services to PCN members enrolled under MA Plans that are assigned to a DGM primary care 

provider.  (Id. ¶ 8.)  A true and accurate copy of the PCN Risk Agreement is attached as Exhibit 1 

to the Declaration.   

 
2 The original parties to the PCN Risk Agreement were Doctor’s Group Management, Inc. (“DGMI”) and Medica 
Healthcare Plans, Inc. (“Medica”).  (Decl. Ex. 1.)  On January 1, 2022, Medica changed its name to PCN.  (Decl. ¶ 7.)  
In connection with DGM’s acquisition of substantially all of DGMI’s assets, DGMI and PCN entered into an 
Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated January 1, 2022, pursuant to which DGM assumed DGMI’s obligation 
and DGMI assigned to DGM its rights under the PCN Risk Agreement.  (Decl. Ex. 1.) 

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604    Filed 09/30/25    Page 2 of 14



3 
 

7. PCP and DGM are parties to that certain Medicare Advantage Network Risk 

Agreement with an effective date of November 1, 2015 (as amended, the “PCP Risk Agreement”3 

and together with the PCN Risk Agreement, the “Risk Agreements”), pursuant to which DGM 

arranges for or otherwise provides covered health care services to PCP members enrolled under 

MA Plans that are assigned to a DGM primary care provider.  (Id. ¶ 9.)  A true and accurate copy 

of the PCP Risk Agreement is attached as Exhibit 2 to the Declaration.   

8. Under the Risk Agreements, DGM agreed to, inter alia, provide, or arrange for 

the provision of, all Covered Services4 to all Members assigned to it or a Network Provider by 

Preferred Care, or who has selected a Network Provider. (Decl. Ex. 1 § 5.1, Ex. 2 § 5.1.)  The 

compensation for DGM providing such services is set forth in Schedule B to the Risk 

Agreements.  (Decl. Ex. 1 § 4.1, Ex. 2 § 4.1.)  

9. Under Schedule B to the Risk Agreements, Preferred Care creates on ledger basis 

a Medicare Operating Fund (“MOF”) and a Security Reserve Account (“SRA”).  (Decl. Ex. 1 Sch. 

B §§ 1 & 2, Ex. 2 Sch. B §§ 2 & 7.)  As full compensation for DGM’s services, Preferred Care 

allocates to the MOF a fixed percentage of the monthly capitation payment from CMS for the 

provision of benefits to Members under MA Plans.5  (Decl. Ex. 1 Sch. B § 3, Ex. 2 Sch. B § 3.) 

10. As set forth in Section 4 of Schedule B of the Risk Agreements, certain expenses 

are deducted from the MOF, including the monthly Network Capitation Payments paid to DGM 

for providing Primary Care Services to Members.  (Decl. Ex. 1 Sch. B § 4, Ex. 2 Sch. B § 4.)  

Other expenses deducted from MOF include the following: payment for Covered Services (other 

 
3 The original parties to the PCP Risk Agreement were DGMI and PCP.  (Decl. Ex. 2.)  In connection with DGM’s 
acquisition of substantially all of DGMI’s assets, DGMI and PCP entered into an Assignment and Assumption 
Agreement dated January 1, 2022, pursuant to which DGM assumed DGMI’s obligation and DGMI assigned to DGM 
its rights under the PCP Risk Agreement.  (Id.) 
4 Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Risk Agreements. 
5 As set forth in Section 3 of Schedule B, there are other potential sources of funding for the MOF from proceeds of 
any stop loss insurance, and third-party payments, such as from other applicable insurance.  

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604    Filed 09/30/25    Page 3 of 14



4 
 

than Primary Care Services); costs for care management and disease management programs; any 

applicable bonus payments to Network Providers; stop loss insurance premiums; costs of 

medical chart reviews and hospital abstract audits of Member medical record and claims data; 

and a monthly deposit to the SRA.  (Id.)  

11. As set forth in Section 5 of Schedule B of the Risk Agreements, at the end of each 

month, Preferred Care determines the amount by which allocations to the MOF (as described 

above) exceeded deductions from the MOF (as described above) for the prior month (the “Target 

Month”).  (Decl. Ex. 1 Sch. B § 5, Ex. 2 Sch. B § 5.)  The amount of any initial excess is referred 

to as the “Initial Surplus” and such amount is retained by Preferred Care in the MOF.  (Id.)  At 

the end of the Substantial Completion Period,6 Preferred Care again reviews whether the 

allocations to the MOF exceed the deductions from the MOF for the Target Month.  (Id.)  Any 

surplus remaining at this time is referred to as the “Substantial Completion Surplus.”  (Id.)  At 

this time, Preferred Care will pay to DGM the Substantial Completion Surplus reduced by the 

agreed upon amount of claims incurred but not yet reported for the Target Month (the “IBNR”), 

which remains in the MOF.7  (Id.)  Preferred Care then performs a final reconciliation twelve 

months after the close of the Target Month (the “Final Completion Period”).  (Id.)  If there is a 

positive balance in the MOF at this time, this “Final Surplus” gets remitted to DGM.  (Id.)  

However, if the claims paid after the Substantial Completion Period exceed the Target Month’s 

IBNR creating a deficit in the MOF for the Target Month, this “Final Deficit” is deducted from 

the MOF for the successive Target Months until recovered in full by Preferred Care.8  (Id.)  

 
6 Substantial Completion Period is defined as 120 days after the end of the Target Month. (Decl. Ex. 1 Sch. B § 5, Ex. 
2 Sch. B § 5.)  
7 The IBNR is the lesser of (i) actual claims incurred but not reported for the Target Month, or (ii) 10% of the total 
claims paid for the Target Month. (Decl. Ex. 1 Sch. B § 5, Ex. 2 Sch. B § 5.) 
8 As set forth in Section 6 of Schedule B of the Risk Agreements, Preferred Care has the right to retroactively adjust 
MOF surplus or deficits due to, inter alia, audits or reviews of risk adjustment factors and to recalculate any Final 

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604    Filed 09/30/25    Page 4 of 14



5 
 

12. As more particularly described in Section 2 of Schedule B of the Risk Agreements, 

the SRA is used to “secure [DGM’s] performance under the [Risk] Agreement and this Schedule 

B . . ..”  (Decl. Ex. 1 Sch. B § 2, Ex. 2 Sch. B § 2.)  In particular, Section 5 of Schedule B of the 

Risk Agreements provides that “[i]f at any time the value of the [MOF] is less than $0.00, 

[Preferred Care] will transfer funds from the [SRA] to the [MOF] to eliminate that deficit.”  (Decl. 

Ex. 1 Sch. B § 5, Ex. 2 Sch. B § 5.) 

13. As noted above, the SRA is to be funded through monthly payments from the MOF 

on a per-Member, per-month basis, as well as by withholding a percentage of any Substantial 

Completion Payment and any Final Surplus payment.  (Decl. Ex. 1 Sch. B § 2, Ex. 2 Sch. B § 7.)  

These amounts are allocated to the SRA until it has a balance of $100 per Member.9  (Id.)  If the 

SRA is not fully funded (whether due to insufficient contributions, adjustments, or transfers from 

the SRA to cover negative balances in the MOF), the Debtor is obligated to fund the shortfall 

within 30 days.  (Id.)  Similarly, if the SRA drops to a negative balance, Preferred Care can make 

demand to replenish the SRA up to the required minimum balance, which must be paid within 30 

days by DGM.  (Id.)  

B. The Bankruptcy Filing, Rejection of Risk Agreements, and Post-Petition 
Deficit in MOF 
 

14. On February 4, 2024 (the “Petition Date”), DGM and certain of its affiliates 

(collectively, the “Debtors”) filed voluntary Chapter 11 petitions in this Court.  (E.g., In re DGM 

MSO, LLC, Case No. 24-10180 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 4, 2024), Dkt. No. 1.) 

 
Deficit or Final Surplus based on the CMS Payment for the applicable period.  (Decl. Ex. 1 Sch. B § 6, Ex. 2 Sch. B 
§ 6.)   
9 Preferred Care may adjust the amount reserved for in the SRA based on DGM performance and potential liability to 
PCN.  (Decl. Ex. 1 Sch. B § 2, Ex. 2 Sch. B § 7.)  

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604    Filed 09/30/25    Page 5 of 14



6 
 

15. On June 28, 2024, the Court entered the Order (I) Confirming Modified Fourth 

Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization of Cano Health, Inc. and its Affiliated Debtors 

and (II) Granting Related Relief (the “Confirmation Order”).  (Dkt. No. 1148.)  Subsequently,  the 

Debtors filed a notice stating June 28, 2024, was the effective date (the “Effective Date”) of the 

confirmed plan (the “Plan”).  (Dkt. No. 1152.)10 

16. In pertinent part, section 8.1(a) of the Plan states “[a]s of and subject to the 

occurrence of the Effective Date, all executory contracts and unexpired leases to which any of the 

Debtors are part shall be deemed assumed or assumed and assigned, as applicable, except for any 

executory contract or unexpired lease that . . . (v) is specifically designated as a contract or lease 

to be included on the Rejection Schedule”.  Section 8.1(b) further provides “[s]ubject to the 

occurrence of the Effective Date, entry of the Confirmation Order by the Bankruptcy Court shall 

constitute approval of the assumptions, assumptions and assignments, including assignments to 

another Debtor, or rejections provided for in the Plan pursuant to sections 365(a) and 1123 of the 

Bankruptcy Code.” 

17. Section 2.1 of the Plan provides, in pertinent part, as follows:   

Except to the extent a holder of an Allowed Administrative Expense Claim agrees to 
less favorable treatment, each holder of an Allowed Administrative Expense Claim . 
. . shall receive, in full and final satisfaction, settlement, release, and discharge of, 
and in exchange for, such Claim, Cash in an amount equal to the unpaid portion of 
such Allowed Administrative Expense Claim on the latest of: (a) the Effective Date; 
(b) the first Business Day after the date that is 30 days after the date on which such 
Administrative Expense Claim becomes an Allowed Administrative Expense Claim; 
[or] (c) the date on which such Administrative Expense Claim becomes payable under 
any agreement with the Debtors or the applicable Reorganized Debtors relating 
thereto . . . . 
 

 
10 Neither the Plan nor the Confirmation Order set a deadline for claims under 11 U.S.C. § 503(b) to be filed.  However, 
Preferred Care and DGM agreed that Preferred Care would file such a motion by October 1, 2025.  

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604    Filed 09/30/25    Page 6 of 14



7 
 

18. The Risk Agreements were included on the Rejection Schedule and they were 

therefore rejected as of June 28, 2024.  (See Supplemental Notice of Proposed Rejection of 

Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases Pursuant to Debtors’ Proposed Chapter 11 Plan of 

Reorganization, Dkt. No. 1065.)   

19. Subsequent to the Petition Date and continuing through June 28, 2024, DGM 

continued to render Covered Services to Preferred Care’s Members and Preferred Care continued 

to fund the respective MOFs in accordance with the terms of the Risk Agreements.  (Decl. ¶ 10.)   

20. The Target Months of February 2024 through June 2024 have now reached their 

Substantial Completion Period in accordance with Schedule B of the Risk Agreements, and all 

adjustments arising from risk adjustment factors and any changes to the CMS Payment have been 

completed.  (Decl. ¶ 11.)  For the period from the Petition Date – February 4, 2024 – through the 

Effective Date of the rejection of the Risk Agreements on June 28, 2024, the MOFs were in a Final 

Deficit in the following aggregate amounts:  $559,378.34 for the MOF under the PCN Risk 

Agreement and $4,365,325.07 for the MOF under the PCP Risk Agreement.  (Id ¶ 13.)  A true and 

accurate statement of the Final Deficits and Final Surpluses of the MOFs for each Target Month 

under the Risk Agreements for the calendar year of 2024 is attached as Exhibit 3 to the Declaration.  

A true and accurate statement of the MOFs for the post-petition Target Months of February through 

June 2024, including pro-rating the Final Deficit and Final Surplus for February 2024 and June 

2024, is attached as Exhibit 4 to the Declaration.   

III. REQUESTED RELIEF 

21. Preferred Care requests the entry of an order substantially in the form of the 

proposed order attached as Exhibit A to this Motion granting (i) PCN an allowed administrative 

expense claim in the amount of $559,378.34 under 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A) for the amounts due 

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604    Filed 09/30/25    Page 7 of 14



8 
 

under the PCN Risk Agreement on a post-petition basis, and (ii) PCP an allowed administrative 

expense claim in the amount of $4,365,325.07 under 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A) for the amounts 

due under the PCP Risk Agreement on a post-petition basis.  In accordance with Section 2.1 of the 

Plan, Preferred Care requests that such allowed administrative expense claims be paid within thirty 

(30) days of the entry of the order granting this Motion.11  

IV. ARGUMENT 

A. The Amounts Sought Represent Actual and Necessary Expenses for the 
Preservation of the Estate 

 
22. “After notice and a hearing, there shall be allowed administrative expenses . . . 

including . . . the actual, necessary costs and expenses of preserving the estate.”  11 U.S.C. § 

503(b)(1)(A).  “[T]o qualify for administrative priority, an expense ‘must arise from a [post-

petition] transaction with the debtor-in-possession’ and the expense ‘must be beneficial to the 

debtor-in-possession in the operation of the business.’”  In re Marcal Paper Mills, 650 F.3d 311, 

314–15 (3d Cir. 2011) (citing Calpine Corp. v. O’Brien Env’t Energy, Inc. (In re O’Brien Env’t 

Energy, Inc.), 181 F.3d 527, 532–33 (3d Cir. 1999)) (alteration in original). 

23. Here, both elements are met.  First, the amounts sought by Preferred Care are for 

post-petition amounts due under the Risk Agreements.  On a post-petition basis, DGM continued 

to provide Covered Services to Preferred Care’s Members and Preferred Care continued to fund 

the MOF as compensation for such services.  The MOFs under the Risk Agreements were in Final 

Deficit for the Target Months during this post-petition period, and, thus, DGM is liable to Preferred 

Care for the resulting Final Deficits on a post-petition basis. 

 
11 As set forth in the Risk Agreements, this thirty day period is the same as provided for in Section 2 of Schedule B of 
the PCN Risk Agreement and Section 7 of Schedule B of the PCP Risk Agreement.  (Decl. Ex. 1 Sch. B § 2, Ex. 2 
Sch. B § 7.)  

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604    Filed 09/30/25    Page 8 of 14



9 
 

24. Second, Preferred Care’s continued performance under the Risk Agreements on a 

post-petition basis was beneficial to the operation of DGM’s business. 

25. As stated in the Declaration of Mark Kent in Support of Debtors’ Chapter 11 

Petitions, the Debtors’ business, including that of DGM, focuses on, among other things, 

“providing high-touch population health and wellness services to . . . Medicare Advantage 

patients” as well as those who are dual eligible for Medicare and Medicaid.  (Decl. of Mark Kent, 

Dkt. No. 14, ¶ 16.)  Mr. Kent further explained as follows: 

A significant portion of the Debtors’ revenue is capitated revenue, which, in the case of 
health plans, is a pre-negotiated percentage of the premium the health receives from CMS.  
While there are variations specific to each agreement, the Debtors generally contract with 
health plans, such as Humana, UnitedHealthcare, Elevance Health, CVS Health (or their 
respective affiliates) and others contracted by CMS, to receive recurring per-member-per-
month (“PMPM”) revenue.  The Debtors then assume the financial responsibility for the 
healthcare costs of those members incurred at the Debtors’ primary care locations, in 
addition to all third-party medical expenses (e.g., hospital visits, specialist services, 
surgical services, and prescription drug costs). 
 

(Id. ¶ 20 [emphasis in original].)    

26. As Mr. Kent described, DGM continued to receive post-petition the benefit of the 

capitated revenue under the Risk Agreements, including receipt of the monthly Network Capitation 

Payments from the MOFs, based on having Preferred Care’s Members assigned to it or one of its 

Network Providers.  In exchange for this recurring revenue, as Mr. Kent observed, DGM assumes 

the financial responsibility for the healthcare costs of those Members.   

27. “If the debtor-in-possession elects to continue to receive benefits from the other 

party to an executory contract pending a decision to reject or assume the contract, the debtor-in-

possession is obligated to pay for the reasonable value of those services, which depending on the 

circumstances of a particular contract, may be what is specified in the contract.”  N.L.R.B. v. 

Bildisco & Bildisco, 465 U.S. 513, 531–32 (1984) (internal citations omitted); see, e.g., In re 

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604    Filed 09/30/25    Page 9 of 14



10 
 

Smurfit-Stone Container Corp., 425 B.R. 735, 741 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010) (observing “Courts in 

this District have consistently held that administrative expense priority is available to contract 

parties when the debtor enjoys the benefits of the contract pending assumption or rejection[;]” and 

collecting cases). 

28. Because DGM chose to continue to provide Covered Services to Preferred Care’s 

Members on a post-petition basis and receive the capitated revenue for providing such services, 

DGM clearly benefited from Preferred Care’s performance under the Risk Agreements post-

petition.  Hence, DGM is obligated to pay Preferred Care the amounts due under the Risk 

Agreements, the Final Deficits for the post-petition Target Months, as the reasonable and necessary 

costs of such benefit to the estate.  Bildisco & Bildisco, 465 U.S. at 531–32; see Smurfit-Stone 

Container, 425 B.R. at 741 (“. . . this Court will apply Bildisco's ‘reasonable value of services’ 

standard.  Under this standard, there is a presumption that the contract rate is reasonable.”) 

B. Calculation of Amounts Due 

29. As more particularly set forth in Exhibit 3 to the Declaration, the Final Surpluses 

and Deficits for each of the Target Months of February through June 2024 are as follows:  

 

30. As more particularly set forth in Exhibit 4 to the Declaration, once the Final 

Surpluses and Deficits for February and June are prorated due to DGM’s petition being filed on 

February 4, 2024, and the rejection of the Risk Agreements being effective on June 28, 2024, upon 

occurrence of the Effective Date, the total aggregate Final Deficits are as follows:  

Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Subtotal
PCN 355,828.77$          24,708.58$                (621,808.09)$       (318,287.55)$   41,040.48$         (518,517.80)$     
PCP (1,077,547.32)$    (1,374,508.15)$         (785,973.42)$       (680,283.99)$   (602,639.66)$     (4,520,952.54)$  
TOTAL (5,039,470.34)$  

POST-PETITION TARGET MONTHS

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604    Filed 09/30/25    Page 10 of 14



11 
 

 

31. As set forth in those calculations, DGM owes on a post-petition basis Final Deficits 

in the amount of $559,378.34 under the PCN Risk Agreement and $4,365,325.07 under the PCP 

Risk Agreement.  

V. CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, Preferred Care respectfully requests that this Court enter an order 

substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A (i) granting PCN an administrative expense 

claim for the outstanding, post-petition amounts due under the PCN Risk Agreement in the 

amount of $559,378.34, (ii)  granting PCP an administrative expense claim for the outstanding, 

post-petition amounts due under the PCP Risk Agreement in the amount of $4,365,325.07, (iii) 

ordering the Debtors to pay such amounts within thirty days of entry of such order in accordance 

with the terms of the Plan, and (iv) granting such other and further relief as this Court deems just 

and proper. 

Wilmington, Delaware 
September 30, 2025 

By: /s/ Alessandra Glorioso  
Alessandra Glorioso, Esq. 
(DE Bar No. 5757)  
Dorsey & Whitney (Delaware) LLP 
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1010 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Telephone: (302) 425-7166 
Email: glorioso.alessandra@dorsey.com  

Feb. 4-28, 2024 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 June 1-28, 2024 Subtotal
PCN 317,704.26$          24,708.58$                (621,808.09)$       (318,287.55)$   38,304.45$         (559,378.34)$     
PCP (962,095.82)$        (1,374,508.15)$         (785,973.42)$       (680,283.99)$   (562,463.68)$     (4,365,325.07)$  
TOTAL (4,924,703.41)$  

POST-PETITION FINAL DEFICIT CALCULATION PRORATED

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604    Filed 09/30/25    Page 11 of 14



12 
 

- and -  
    

Eric S. Goldstein, Esq. (admitted pro hac vice) 
Shipman & Goodwin LLP 
One Constitution Plaza 
Hartford, CT 06103-1919 
Telephone: (860) 251-5059 
Facsimile: (860) 251-5218 
egoldstein@goodwin.com 
 

Counsel to Preferred Care Network, Inc. and Preferred 
Care Partners, Inc. 
 

 
  

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604    Filed 09/30/25    Page 12 of 14



13 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on September 30, 2025, a copy of the foregoing was filed electronically 

and served by mail on anyone unable to accept electronic filing.  Notice of this filing will be sent 

by e-mail to all parties by operation of the Court’s electronic filing system or by First Class mail 

and/or by email to anyone unable to accept electronic filing as indicated on the Notice of Electronic 

Filing.  Parties may access this filing through the Court’s CM/ECF System.  In addition, a copy of 

the foregoing was served via electronic mail on counsel listed below. 

Counsel to the Debtors 
Gary T. Holtzer 
Jessica Liou 
Matthew P. Goren 
Kevin Bostel 
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10153 
Email: 
gary.holtzer@weil.com 
jessica.liou@weil.com 
matthew.goren@weil.com 
kevin.bostel@weil.com 
 
Co-Counsel to the Debtors 
Michael J. Merchant 
Amanda R. Steele 
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A. 
One Rodney Square 
920 North King Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Email: 
merchant@rlf.com 
steele@rlf.com 
 
Counsel to META Advisors LLC, not 
individually, but solely in its capacity as 
trustee of the Cano Health Litigation Trust 
Erez Gilad 
PAUL HASTINGS LLP 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10166 

Counsel to the Ad Hoc First Lien Group 
Scott J. Greenberg 
Michael J. Cohen 
Christina M. Brown 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10166 
Email: 
sgreenberg@gibsondunn.com 
mcohen@gibsondunn.com 
christina.brown@gibsondunn.com 
TXCanoGDC@gibsondunn.com 
 
Co-Counsel to the Ad Hoc First Lien Group 
Laura Davis Jones 
James O’Neill 
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP 
919 N. Market Street, 17th Floor 
P.O. Box 8705 
Wilmington, DE 19899-8705 (Courier 19801) 
Email: 
ljones@pszjlaw.com 
joneill@pszjlaw.com 
 
Office of the U.S. Trustee for the District of 
Delaware 
Benjamin A. Hackman 
Jon Lipshie 
844 King Street, Suite 2207, Lockbox 35 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Email: 
benjamin.hackman@usdoj.gov 

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604    Filed 09/30/25    Page 13 of 14



14 
 

Email: 
krishansen@paulhastings.com 
erezgilad@paulhastings.com 
 
Co-Counsel to META Advisors LLC, not 
individually, but solely in its capacity as 
trustee of the Cano Health Litigation Trust 
G. David Dean 
Justin R. Alberto 
Jack M. Dougherty 
COLE SCHOTZ, P.C. 
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Email: 
ddean@coleschotz.com 
jalberto@coleschotz.com 

jon.lipshie@usdoj.gov 

 

       /s/ Alessandra Glorioso    
       Alessandra Glorioso (DE Bar No. 5757) 
 

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604    Filed 09/30/25    Page 14 of 14



EXHIBIT A 

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-1    Filed 09/30/25    Page 1 of 3



 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
In re: 
 

CANO HEALTH, INC., et al.,1 
 
Debtors. 
 

 

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 24-10164 (KBO) 
 
Jointly Administered 

 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION OF PREFERRED CARE 

NETWORK, INC. AND PREFERRED CARE PARTNERS, INC. FOR ALLOWANCE OF 
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE CLAIMS 

 
Upon consideration of the joint motion (the “Motion”)2 of Preferred Care Network, Inc. 

(“PCN”), and Preferred Care Partners, Inc. (“PCP” and together with PCN, collectively, “Preferred 

Care”) for the allowance of administrative expense claims pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 503 in the 

amounts of, respectively, $559,378.34 and $4,365,325.07 against the bankruptcy estate of DGM 

MSO, LLC (“DGM”) for unpaid amounts owed under, respectively, that certain Medicare 

Advantage Network Risk Agreement by and between PCN and DGM with an effective date of 

November 1, 2015 (as amended, the “PCN Risk Agreement”) and that certain Medicare Advantage 

Network Risk Agreement by and between PCP and DGM with an effective date of November 1, 

2015 (as amended, the “PCP Risk Agreement” and together with the PCN Risk Agreement, the 

“Risk Agreements”) incurred post-petition between February 4, 2024, and June 28, 2024; this 

Court having jurisdiction to consider the Motion and the relief requested therein in accordance 

 
1 The last four digits of Cano Health, Inc.’s tax identification number are 4224.  A complete list of the Reorganized 
Debtors in the chapter 11 cases may be obtained on the website of the Reorganized Debtors’ claims and noticing agent 
at https://www.kccllc net/CanoHealth.  The Reorganized Debtors’ mailing address is 9725 NW 117th Avenue, Miami, 
Florida 33178. 

2 Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Motion. 

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-1    Filed 09/30/25    Page 2 of 3



2 
 

with 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334 and the Amended Standing Order of Reference of the United 

States District Court for the District of Delaware dated February 29, 2012; consideration of the 

Motion and relief requested therein being a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157(b)(2)(A) 

and/or (B); notice of the Motion being adequate and appropriate under the circumstances; upon 

consideration of the record of all proceedings had before the Court; and after due deliberation and 

cause appearing therefor, it is hereby ORDERED: 

1. The Motion is granted as set forth herein.   

2. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 503(b), PCN is allowed an administrative expense claim in 

the amount of $559,378.34 against the bankruptcy estate of DGM for unpaid amounts owed under 

PCN Risk Agreement.   

3. In accordance with Section 2.1 of the Plan, within 30 days after the entry of this 

Order, the Debtors shall pay PCN $559,378.34. 

4. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 503(b), PCP is allowed an administrative expense claim in 

the amount of $4,365,325.07 against the bankruptcy estate of DGM.   

5. In accordance with Section 2.1 of the Plan, within 30 days after the entry of this 

Order, the Debtors shall pay PCP $4,365,325.07. 

6. This Court retains jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or related to 

the implementation of this Order. 

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-1    Filed 09/30/25    Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT B

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 1 of 115



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
In re: 
 

CANO HEALTH, INC., et al.,1 
 
Debtors. 
 

 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 24-10164 (KBO) 
 
Jointly Administered 

 
DECLARATION OF LUIS DIAZ DE ARCE IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION OF 

PREFERRED CARE NETWORK, INC. AND PREFERRED CARE PARTNERS, INC. 
FOR ALLOWANCE OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE CLAIMS 

 
I, Luis Diaz de Arce, declare as follows: 

1. I am over the age of eighteen and believe in the obligations of an oath. 

2. I am employed by United HealthCare Services, Inc. (“UHCSI”).  I am the Executive 

Director of Network Programs for Preferred Care Network, Inc. (“PCN”), and Preferred Care 

Partners, Inc. (“PCP” and together with PCN, “Preferred Care”), which are affiliates of UHCSI.   

3. I submit this declaration in support of Preferred Care’s Joint Motion of Preferred 

Care Network, Inc. and Preferred Care Partners, Inc. for Allowance of Administrative Expense 

Claims (the “Motion”), which is being filed concurrently herewith. 

4. I make this declaration based on my personal knowledge and my personal 

knowledge of the books and records of Preferred Care and would competently testify thereof under 

oath if requested to do so. 

 
1  The last four digits of Cano Health, Inc.’s tax identification number are 4224.  A complete list of 
the Reorganized Debtors in the chapter 11 cases may be obtained on the website of the Reorganized 
Debtors’ claims and noticing agent at https://www.kccllc.net/CanoHealth.  The Reorganized 
Debtors’ mailing address is 9725 NW 117th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33178. 

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 2 of 115



2 
 

5. In my capacity as Executive Director of Network Programs, I am one of the 

custodians of the books, records, and files of Preferred Care that relate to the Risk Agreements (as 

defined below).  I have personally worked on those books, records, and files, and as to the facts 

below, I know them to be true of my own knowledge or I have gained knowledge of them from 

the business records of Preferred Care, which records were made at or about the time of the events 

recorded, and which are maintained in the ordinary course of Preferred Care’s business at or near 

the time of the acts, conditions, or events to which they relate.  Any such document was prepared 

in the ordinary course of business of Preferred Care by a person who had personal knowledge of 

the event being recorded and had or has a business duty to record accurately such event. 

6. Preferred Care provides health insurance benefits to members insured under certain 

governmental plans.  PCN and PCP have Certificates of Authority from the Florida Office of 

Authority from the Florida Office of Insurance Regulation and have entered into a Medicare 

Advantage contract (the “Medicare Advantage Contract”) with the Centers for Medicare & 

Medicaid Services (“CMS”).  Under the Medicare Advantage Contract, PCN and PCP provide 

medical insurance to Medicare members enrolled in their Medicare Advantage plans (“MA 

Plans”). 

7. PCN was formerly known as Medica Healthcare Plans, Inc. (“Medica”).  On 

January 1, 2022, Medica changed its name to PCN.   

8. PCN and DGM MSO, LLC (“DGM”) are parties to that certain Medicare 

Advantage Network Risk Agreement with an effective date of November 1, 2015 (as amended, the 

“PCN Risk Agreement”), pursuant to which DGM arranges for or otherwise provides covered 

health care services to PCN members enrolled under MA Plans that are assigned to a DGM primary 

care provider.  A true and correct copy of the PCN Risk Agreement is attached as Exhibit 1 hereto. 

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 3 of 115



3 
 

9. PCP and DGM are parties to that certain Medicare Advantage Network Risk 

Agreement with an effective date of November 1, 2015 (as amended, the “PCP Risk Agreement” 

and together with the PCN Risk Agreement, the “Risk Agreements”), pursuant to which DGM 

arranges for or otherwise provides covered health care services to PCP members enrolled under 

MA Plans that are assigned to a DGM primary care provider.  A true and accurate copy of the PCP 

Risk Agreement is attached as Exhibit 2 hereto. 

10. On February 4, 2024, 2024, DGM filed for bankruptcy.  Subsequent to DGM’s 

bankruptcy petition and continuing through the effective date (the “Effective Date”) of DGM’s 

plan of reorganization, June 28, 2024, on which date the Risk Agreements were rejected, DGM 

continued to render Covered Services2 to Preferred Care’s Members and Preferred Care continued 

to fund the respective Medicare Operating Funds (each, an “MOF”) in accordance with the terms 

of the Risk Agreements.   

11. Attached hereto as Exhibit 3 is a true and accurate statement of the Final Deficits 

and Final Surpluses of the MOFs for each Target Month under the Risk Agreements for the 

calendar year of 2024.   

12. Attached hereto as Exhibit 4 is a true and accurate statement of the MOFs for the 

post-petition Target Months of February through June 2024, including pro-rating the Final Deficit 

and Final Surplus for the Target Month of February 2024 for the period of February 4 – 28, 2024, 

and for the Target Month of June 2024 for the period of June 1 – 28, 2024.   

13. Taking into account the pro-rating of February and June 2024, as described above, 

the total aggregate Final Deficits for the post-petition Target Months of February through June 

 
2 Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Risk Agreements.  

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 4 of 115



4 
 

2024 are $559,378.34 under the PCN Risk Agreement and $4,365,325.07 under the PCP Risk 

Agreement. 

Pursuant to the provisions of 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I declare under penalty of perjury that the 

foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed this 24th day of September 2025. 

         
              

 Luis Diaz de Arce 
 Executive Director of Network Programs 
 United HealthCare Services, Inc. 
 Waterford Building 
 1000 NW 57th Court, Suite 500 
 Miami, FL 33126 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 5 of 115



EXHIBIT 1 

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 6 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 7 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 8 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 9 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 10 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 11 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 12 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 13 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 14 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 15 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 16 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 17 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 18 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 19 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 20 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 21 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 22 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 23 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 24 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 25 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 26 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 27 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 28 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 29 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 30 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 31 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 32 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 33 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 34 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 35 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 36 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 37 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 38 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 39 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 40 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 41 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 42 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 43 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 44 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 45 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 46 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 47 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 48 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 49 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 50 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 51 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 52 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 53 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 54 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 55 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 56 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 57 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 58 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 59 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 60 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 61 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 62 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 63 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 64 of 115



EXHIBIT 2 

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 65 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 66 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 67 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 68 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 69 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 70 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 71 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 72 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 73 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 74 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 75 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 76 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 77 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 78 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 79 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 80 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 81 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 82 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 83 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 84 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 85 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 86 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 87 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 88 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 89 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 90 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 91 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 92 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 93 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 94 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 95 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 96 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 97 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 98 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 99 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 100 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 101 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 102 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 103 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 104 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 105 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 106 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 107 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 108 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 109 of 115



Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 110 of 115



2 

SCHEDULE B 

1. Initial Reimbursement. Plan and Network acknowledge and agree that, until such
time as Network and Network Providers have been selected by or assigned a
sufficient number of Members (as defined below) for Network to be capable of
impacting and managing the health, quality of care and related medical costs of
those Members, Plan will pay Network a Monthly Capitation for each Member.
Plan will pay Network Providers that are not employed by Network their monthly
capitation payment from the total Monthly Capitation due to Network.  Plan will
pay the net Monthly Capitation to Network on or before the 15th day of each
month.  The Monthly Capitation is $175.00 per Member per month for each
Member who resides in Miami-Dade County,  $175.00 per Member per month
for each Member who resides in Broward County, and   $175.00 per Member per
month for each Member who resides in Palm Beach County.

4. Deductions from the Medicare Operating Fund. Plan will deduct the following
amounts from the Medicare Operating Fund: 

(i) Network Capitation Payment. Plan will pay Network a monthly capitation
payment of $175.00 for each Member (the “Network Capitation
Payment”). Network is responsible for paying Network’s Primary Care
Physicians for provision of Primary Care Services to Members from this
monthly capitation payment. Plan will pay the Network Capitation
Payment on or before the 15th day of each month.

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 111 of 115



EXHIBIT 3 

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 112 of 115



FundPool August 2025 FP

Reconciling Month April

Entity Brand  Ending 2023 2024

 Running Balance - Prior 

Years January February March April May June July August September October November December Total 2024

DGM PCN Members 2,248                                                2,184                                    2,191                                  2,118                                    2,047                                    1,995                                 1,096                                     -                                           -                                           -                                           -                                           -                                           -                                           

SurPlus/Deficit Contracted (6,488,114)$                                 (384 009)$                         355 829$                          24 709$                              (621 808)$                         (318 288)$                       41 040$                                -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        (902,526)$                     

Reserves -$                                      -$                                     -$                                      -$                                      -$                                    -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        

Running Balance/Month Contracted (6,872,123)$                     (6,516,294)$                    (6,491,586)$                     (7,113,394)$                     (7,431,681)$                   (7,390,641)$                       (7,390,641)$                       (7,390,641)$                       (7,390,641)$                       (7,390,641)$                       (7,390,641)$                       (7,390,641)$                       

PCP Members 5,660                                                5,703                                    5,719                                  5,229                                    5,169                                    4,949                                 2,927                                     -                                           -                                           -                                           -                                           -                                           -                                           

SurPlus/Deficit Contracted (7,987,684)$                                 (195 492)$                         (1 077 547)$                    (1 374 508)$                     (785 973)$                         (680 284)$                       (602 640)$                           -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        (4,716,445)$                 

Reserves -$                                      -$                                     -$                                      -$                                      -$                                    -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        -$                                        

Running Balance/Month Contracted (8,183,177)$                     (9,260,724)$                    (10,635,232)$                  (11,421,205)$                  (12,101,489)$                (12,704,129)$                    (12,704,129)$                    (12,704,129)$                    (12,704,129)$                    (12,704,129)$                    (12,704,129)$                    (12,704,129)$                    

SUMMARY - Contracted Deficits

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 113 of 115



EXHIBIT 4 

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 114 of 115



Feb. 4-28, 2024 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 June 1-28, 2024 Subtotal

PCN 317,704.26$           24,708.58$                   (621,808.09)$         (318,287.55)$    38,304.45$          (559,378.34)$       

PCP (962,095.82)$          (1,374,508.15)$           (785,973.42)$         (680,283.99)$    (562,463.68)$      (4,365,325.07)$  

TOTAL (4,924,703.41)$  

POST-PETITION FINAL DEFICIT CALCULATION PRORATED

Case 24-10164-KBO    Doc 1604-2    Filed 09/30/25    Page 115 of 115




